
October 2, 1963 

All other objections thereto or claims for damages by reason thereof must be filed.in writing with the 
County Clerk of said county before noon on the 6th day of.November, A. D., 1963,.or such ro~d will be established 
wit~out reference to such objections or claims for damage~ •. 

· There being no further business, the Board ~djourned. 

ATTEST: ufit,~ County Clerk BOARD Of COUNTY COMMISSIONERS . 

November 5, 1963 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

·The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr~, ~hainnan. 

1The minutes of meetings held October 1 and 2 were read and approved. 

·MONTHLY REPORTS 6f County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

,for payment. 

Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 
Workmen's Compensation Department 
Pacific Power and Light Co. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Iris De~de 
Lillian Newell 

Betty Sheehan 
Laverne Ziler 
Betty C. Neubrecht 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 

Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 
C. W. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Gene Cobb 
Paul Fultz. 
Robert Korkow 
Frank McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Roy Sims 

Norman H. Blake 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
John V. Crow 
s. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 

.. Donn·a J; "'onnor 
· Christel J. Humphreys' 

Alice J. Nichols 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth M. 'Cables 

o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
Carl H. Anderson 
Roy L. Bedford 
Dale Brawley 
George F. Buckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Robert J. Fitzgerald 
Wilbert Irene 

Quarterly Social Security 
Teacher's Retirement - Quarterly 
Comp. - R & B and Janitors 
Electric Service · 
County Clerk - Salary 
County Clerk - Salary Dep. 
County Clerk.- Salary Dep. 
Co~ty Clerk - Salary Dep. 

County Clerk - Salary Dep. 
County Clerk - Salary Dep. 
Assisting County Clerk 
Salary - County Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co~ Treas. 
Salary - De~ •. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - County Assessor . 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 

Salary - Dep. Co: Assessor 
Salary - Pep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheri.£! 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheri.£! 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 

w ' Salary - Dep. heriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheri.£! 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 
Salary - County Attorney 
Salary - Dep. ~o. Attorney 
·salary - Sec.-to Co. Attorney 
Salary - Co. Superinte~dent 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. ;Agen~ . 
Salary - Clerk.of Dist. Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court 

Salary - Justice of the Peace 
Salary - 'Court House Custodian 
Salary - Assist. CH Custodian 
R & B labor 
R.& B. labor 
R. & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 

2478.)4 
80.44 
79.31 

278 • .59 
449.93 
3.50.94 
2.53.10 
26.5.11 

262.23 
291.45 
36.05 

457.57 
)42.19 
278.03 
262.23 
172.82 
469.68 
333.27 

.251.88 
)24.71 
.474.24 
375.42 
304.71 
117.56 
75.00 

Jo4i71 
316.22 

24.09 

274.71 
225.JJ 
452. 71 
375.71 
234.57 

.. 439.0.8 
J0.5.lB 

, .2J6.8.9 
444.06 
334.24. 

173.89 
347. 79 
248.75 
311.24 
311.45 
301.45 
321.24 
)02.84 
341.24 
341.24 
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D. M. Jackson 
Fred M. Keeney 
Robert J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
James W. Lucas 
Edward McAtee 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
Carbon County Credit 
Daniel L. Schinkel 

Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank TatW1l 
John Wakkuri 
Fredrick E. Woodward 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Betty McGinness 
Mary Engstrom 
R. G. Engstrom 
Pitney-Bowes, Inc. 
Workman's Printing 

Joel H. Hays 
Monroe Cal.Mach.Co.,Inc. 
United Service Co. 
Addressograph-Multigraph 
Assoc. - Assessing Officers 

C & N Service & Supply Co. 
Kintzel Blue Print Co. 
No:nnan H. Blake 
Continental Divide Aviation 
Continental Oil Co. · 
Paul H. Fultz 
Hiway Alignment Shop 
Frank McDonald 
Mobil Oil Co. 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 

Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oil 
Texaco, Inc.· 
Western Union 
W)o. Highway Dept. 
Charles Bruning Co., Inc. 
Beltone Hearing Aid Center 
Donna J. Connor 
State Dept. of Education 
Tad E. Hobbs 

Allen W. Mace 
Allen w. Mace 
Harry S. Cashman 
Bancroft Whitney Co. 
c. L. Bates 
Dick G. Hiser 
·Joan L. Foss 
Bruce Richardson 
Geo. D. Barnard Co. -
Matthew Bender & Co.,Inc. 

Rawlins National Bank 
West Publishing Co. 
F. B. Cronberg 
Mildred Jesmer 
Kels Nickell · 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Board of Public Utilities 
Childress Electric · 
City Steam Laundry 
Eddies Plumbing & Heating 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Industrial Electronics Corp. 
Northern Gas Co. 
c. w. Ogburn 
Robert Paul, M. D. 
Rawlins Insurers 
Rawlins San. Coll. System 
Dept. of Public Health 
L. C. Freeburg 
Mrs. Eugene Herring 

Frcntier Office Equip. 
The Mills Co. 
Mtn. States Tele. Co. 
Wyo. Wholesale Dist., Inc. 
Wyo. Girls' School 

R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Foreman 
R & B labor 
R & B labor 
R & B le.bor 
R·& B Labor 
R & B Labor . 
Assignment - Joe Mascarenas 
Shop Foreman 

R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B l.Qbor 
R & B Labor 
Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse 
Assist. Clerk of District Court 
Mil. & Exp & Supplies 
Postage 
Supplies 

Mileage & Expense 
Ma.int & Repair 
Treas. - Maint & Repair 
Assessor - Maint & Repair 
Assessor - Supplies 

Treasurer - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Sheriff - Expense of Dep. 
Sheri!! - Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff ·- Expense of Dep. 
Car Expense · & Repairs 
Mileage & Expense - Sheriff Dep. 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheri.ff - Car Expense 

Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheri.ff - Tele. Service 
State ~dio 
Attorney - Supplies 
Co. Superintendent - Supplies 
Mileage & Expense - Sup1 t. 
Co. Sup't. - Supplies 
Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor 

Salary - Co. Surveyor 
Co. Surveyor - Mil. , Exp. , & Supplies 
Fees & Rent 
Court Library 
Court Attorney 
Co.·Agent - Mil. & Exp. 
Co. Agent - Mil & E:xp.-Home Dem. Agent 
Co. Agent~ Mil. & Exp. Assist. 
Court Library 
Court Library 

Dist. Court - Supplies 
Court Library 
Justice Court - · Rent & Mil. 
Justice Court - Rent 
Justice Court - Rent 
CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners 
Water Service 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH &Jail - Laundry 
CH & Jail - Ma.int. 

CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Gas Service 
CH & Jail - Dieting Prisoners 
CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners - Sept & Oct. 
Insurance - CH & Jail 
CH & Jail - Drayage 
Quarterly Salary of Heal th Nurse · 
Health Officer - Mileage 
Health Officer - Mileage 

Various - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Telephone Service 
Various - Supplies 
Care of Girls 

385~ 

J21.24 
JJl.24 
429.24 
291.45 
Jll.24 
JOl.45 
J21.24 
J46.o4 

25.00 
375.93 

39.19 
2Jl.24 
2J8.24 
?8.83 

168.66 
273.06 
49.78 
75.77 
12.25 

32.27 

46.53 
24.oo 
10.00 

419.88 
20.00 

9.50 
2.24 

53.08 
4J9.20 
117.15 

J.8J 
49.95 
J6.86 

3.16 
48.79 

.39.04 
J8.99 

7.23 
10.50 

150.00 
94.80 
6.oo 

146.90 
J.75 

201.07 

J86.78 
225.JJ 
60.85 
61.00 
85.00 

178.25 
78.90 
97.25 
99.24 
47.50 

4.21 
105.00 
.37.00 
20.00 
20.00 
9.05 

41.89 
53.90 
8.14 

45 • .50 

J.24 
6J.90 
60.20 

360.00 
51.00 

1)19.40 
10.00 

6J0.50 
8.40 

12.20 

17.02 
3.55.39 
512.68 

41.65 
31.00 
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Wyo. Industrial Institute 
George Aydelott 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Avon's Cafe 
Butane Power & Equip. Co. 
Consolidated Freightways 
Continental Oil Co. 
A. B. Cornwell 
Culvert & Industrial Supply 

Denny's Conoco 
Dixon Garage 
Earl's Standard 
Ray H. Ellis 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Roth's "66" Service 
Gay Johnson's 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Robert J. Korkow 

H. Larsen, Inc. 
IeRoy's Oil Co. 
Lincoln Hi-WAY Service 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Miller Redi-Mix ~oncrete Co. 
Minter Mercantile Co. 
Painter Lumber Company 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Plat~e Valley Service 

Power Equipment Co. 
Ramsay Tire Service 
Rawlins Gas & Oil c;ompany 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Michael Todd & Company, Inc. 
Troxell Chevrolet Co. 
U. s. Welding Supply, Inc. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyo. ~tomotive Company 
Yampa Valley Electric 

Franks. Conaway 
Oscar A. Hall 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
C. W. Ogburn 
C. W. Ogburn . 
Sandra Rafter 
Alixe Paulus 
Robert Korkow 
Allen Business Machines Co. 
Doane Agricultural Service 

Culvert & Industrial Supply Co 
C. w. Jeffrey, M. D. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Wyo. State Highway Department" 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Orton 
John Niland 
R. A. Hakala 
vffice of Co. Treasurer 
The Saratoga Sun 

Western Union Tele. ~o. 
Anderson's Sinclair Servcie 
Denn;t s Conoco 
Earls Standard 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Earl's Standard Service 
John's ~tandard Service 
Venice Cafe 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins New~p;apers, Inc. 

Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Department 
Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Department 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Ohio National Life Ins. Co. 
Sweetwater Counseling Service 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Care of Boya 
Sheriff - Expense of Undersheriff 
R & B - Gas & Dil 
R & B Meals 
R & B - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. - Parts 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
Tires - R & B 
R & B - Culverts 

R & B - Gas & Oil 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
R & B - Repairs 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
·.a & B ·"'ires 
R & B.Tires & Gas & Oil 
R & B Repairs 
R & B Telephone Exp. 

R & B Supplies 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
It. & B Gas & OU 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R ~ B Gas & Oil . 
R &_ B Gas & OU 

R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Tires 
R & B Repairs & Gas & Oil 
R & B Road Oil 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
R & B Repairs & ~arts 
R & B Repairs & Parts · 
R & B Repairs & Parts 
Various - Supplies 
Electric Service for Sept & Oct. 

Justice Court - Rent & Salary 
Court Attorney · 
Salary - Rent or JP. '· 
CH & Jail·- New Equip. 
Mileage & Expense 
He~lth Nurse - Mil & Exp 
Health Nurse - Mil. & Exp. 
Sheriff - Special Dep. Duties 

_ New Equip_ - Co. Agent 
Agent - Supplies 

R & B Culverts 
New Bldg. - Additional Exp. 
Water Comm. - Advertising 
R & B Labor 
Salary - Commissioner - M&E 
Sal.-Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner 
Sal.-Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner 
Assessor - Mil. & Exp 
Various - Assignments 
Treasurer - Advertising 

Sheriff - Tele Service for Oct. 1963 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Ou for Oct. 
R & B Gas & Oil for Oct. 
Rescue Unit 
Rescue Unit 
Rescue Unit 
Rescue Unit 
Advertising 
Supplies - Various 

Comp. - Peace Officers 
;J • • 

Comp. - R & Dept. & Janitors 
T~ahcer's Retirement 
Group Health Insurance 
Group Life Insurance 
Mental Health Program 
Withholding Tax - October 1963 
Social Security - Octo?er 1963 

45.00 
7.79 

177.29 
128.65 
10.01 

J.95 
398.95 
376.87 
962.24 

4.65 
85.76 

100.50 
7.50 

22.21 
l.58.86 
435.96 
106.08 
227.59 
25.61 

17.82 
185.64 

5.00 
J.30 

28.32 
271.25 
21.5.85 
45.44 

394.25 
J6.92 

2.5.40 
15.16 

426.35 
482.41 
2.59.28 
J89.19 
11.24 

198.47 
4.56.60 
14.oo 

112.35 
35.00 

112.35 
-60.00 
50.57 
96.16 

148.99 
200.00 
115.00 

3.75 

202J .47 
5300.00 

9.45 
9736.85 
153.89 

85.42 
85.75 
BJ.OJ 

148.24 
29.70 

17.82 
141.40 

J.15 
85.07 
7.21 

23.77 
11.61 
51.57 

148.47 
428.14 

4J.1J 
114.J9 
19.50 

209.88 
.55.JO 

718.Jl 
2684.98 

6J,5.JO 
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November .5, 1963 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 17 and 18 in Block 3, South Side Addition to Rawlins were sold to Andres 

Gonzales - Rawlins, Wyoming for the sum of $200.00. 
• • • • • I 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until.the following day. 

November 6, 1963 The Board resumed it session all.members present. 

I COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD: Mrs Edith Daley was re-appointed to the County Museum Board for the tenu o! three years, 

July .6, 1963 to July 6, 1966. 
0

MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE COMPANY RIGHTS OF WAY: The Board approved the .following described rights of way 

acro~s County roads .for the Mountain Stat~s T~lephone Company, Buried and pole lines. 
. . 0

Right of Way No. 54o6 Project W-J-05+9 W$ 374 Saratoga area 
0

Right of Way No. 5389 Project W-3 3723 Saratoga Rural Line B-105 
Right of Way No. 5348 Project W-3 3906 ~aratoga Rural Line No. 6 
·Right of Way No. 5422 Project W-3 3726 ~ratoga Rural Line No. B-107 & Bl07B 
:Right of Way No. 5459 Project W-3 5110 Rawlins Rural Line B-100 

:ABATEMENTS as follows were gr~nted by th~ Board. 

Evertt Orchard 
Phillip Clark 
American Oil Co. 
Albert B. Wood 

. . . 
Baggs, _Wyoming aQatement account erroneous assessment 
Rawlins, Wyoming double assessment 
Salt lake Cit~ e:r:-roneous assessment 
Dixon, Wyoming a~count ex-service exemption 

$34.15 
lJ. 9.5 
9.5.73 
21.82 

FOREST RESERVE FEES: 1n the amount of $14.972.59 was received from the State Treasurer and distributed as 

.follows in compliance with Section 9-576 WCS 1957. -

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: $11t22J.97 SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

:BONDS as follows were approved. 

Charlotte Romick Rawlins-Treasurer Carbon County Museum Board 6-30-6J to 6-J0-66 
Josephine Danford Dixon, Wyoming - Treasurer Reader Cemetary Special District 

6-19-63 to 6-19-64 

$748.62 

$1000.00 

$3000.00 

WILIFORD COUNn ROAD NO. 604: A motion ~s made by Orton, seconded by Niland and ~arried whereby the 
foll~wing resolution was adopted to wit: 

RESOLUTION 
. . 

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commtssicner.s have decided to locate a road to be lmown as Willford Cotmty 
Road No. 604, and 

I ~. the Notice of Lo~atiqn containi~g the description of the proposed road was published in the 
1Rawlins Daily Times on October 4, 11, and 18, 1963, and 

WHEREAS, no claims have been filed within the time shown on the Notice o:f Location, and the necessary 
easements have been signed by Frank and Thelma G. Waliser, Harold F. and Josephine Willford and Francis J. and 

I • 
Dixie. Swanson, . 

0

NOW,THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the road as described above and shown in detail on the map on .file 
with the County Clerk, be and is hereby declared established. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

The Board of County Commissioners 

~-..-.a...,.:;a, ..... ~=~~"-+¥--chairman 

~ 


